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(Amounts expressed 98/99 97/98 96/97 95/96 94/95
in HK$Million, unless specified) Notes

(

Turnover 2,725 2,812 1,805 1,048 859

Net profit attributable
to shareholders 182 249 246 152 120

Shareholders’ equity 1,129 1,012 825 491 377

Total assets 1,879 2,030 1,588 1,083 875

Total liabilities
to equity ratio 0.7 1.0 0.9 1.2 1.3

Bank borrowings
to equity ratio 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.7

Current ratio 1.8 1.8 2.0 1.4 1.1

Receivables turnover
on sales (days) 32 54 73 96 79

Inventory turnover
on sales (days) 55 64 76 76 66

Net asset value
per share (cents) 1 88.3 79.1 66.5 43.8 33.6

Return on total assets (%) % 9.7 12.3 15.5 14.0 13.7

Return on sales (%) % 6.7 8.9 13.6 14.5 14.0

Interest cover (times) 2 4.9 5.0 9.1 7.1 5.3
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1.

0.10 0.05

2.

3.

4.

5.

Notes:

1. The net asset value per share, earnings per share, dividends per share, dividend
yield and number of issued shares for prior years have been adjusted to reflect the
subdivision of shares of HK$0.10 each into two shares of HK$0.05 each on 25
September 1997.

2. Interest cover was calculated by dividing the profit before interest and tax by the
interest payables.

3. Number of shares was on weighted average basis.

4. Dividend yield was calculated by dividing the dividends per share by the closing
market price per share as at the respective balance sheet date.

5. All figures used were as at the respective balance sheet date, unless specified.

(Amounts expressed 98/99 97/98 96/97 95/96 94/95
in HK$Million, unless specified) Notes

(

Earnings per share (cents) 1, 3 14.2 19.4 20.4 13.6 10.8

Dividends per share (cents) 1 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.3 2.8

Dividend yield (%) % 1, 4 8.6 3.8 1.3 4.5 3.5

Number of issued
shares (million) 1 1,279 1,280 1,241 1,120 1,120

Number of employees
The People’s Republic

of China
Hong Kong 394 408 297 194 276
Elsewhere 4,967 5,587 4,052 2,814 1,853

Taiwan 145 152
Total 5,506 6,147 4,349 3,008 2,129
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND PROSPECTS

In this financial year, the Group’s turnover and net profit attributable to

shareholders decreased by 3% and 27%, respectively. The Board

recommended a final dividend of 3.0 cents per share (last year: 2.75

cents). Including interim dividend, total dividend per share for the year

was 5.0 cents, an increase of 11% over last year’s 4.5 cents.

In the face of the Asian economic turmoil, the Management had opted

for a cautious financial policy. Inventory turnover days on sales improved

from 64 days of last year to 55 days, and accounts receivable turnover

on sales also decreased from 54 days of last year to 32 days. Bank

borrowings were reduced by HK$255 million, causing bank borrowings

to equity ratio to drop from 0.6 of last year to 0.3. At the end of this

fiscal year, the Group’s cash and bank balance amounted to HK$265

million.

Revenue from the textile business was 4.5% lower at HK$1,895 million,

which was 70% of total turnover. The decrease was due mainly to a

downward pressure on pricing, and the tightening of credit control by

the Management. In order to maintain profit margin, the Management

had taken active measures to reduce costs and increase productivity.

Our major markets remained the United States (about 65%) and Europe

(about 25%), orders from which had not been affected by volatility in

the Asian markets. With Asia showing signs of recovery, we expect that

business from this area will increase relatively.

“Baleno”, the retail business, contributed a revenue of HK$796 million,

an increase of 5.9%, which represented 29% of total turnover. The past

year had been a difficult period for retail business as a whole as consumer

confidence was badly shaken by the Asian economic crisis. However,

there have been signs of recovery, and as rents and other costs have

gone down, the business performance of “Baleno” has improved. China

3% 27%

3.0 2.75

5.0 4.5 11%

64 55

54 32

2 5 5

0.6 0.3

2 6 5

18 9 5

4.5% 70%

65%

25%

Ba leno 7 9 6

5.9% 29%

Baleno

250 40
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was still the mainstay of our retail business, with about 250 shops, 40

more shops compared with last year. We plan to open 50 new shops in

China in the coming year, most of them will be franchised shops. There

are 17 shops and 37 shops in Hong Kong and Taiwan, respectively.

The Group is actively exploring other retail markets in Asia, and such

development plans are progressing smoothly.

For this financial year, the Management employed a conservative strategy

to ensure that the Group remained financially strong. As the economic

conditions in Asia and Hong Kong ameliorate, the Group will expedite

its business expansion plans with prudence. The Management is confident

that a progress will be seen in the results of the coming year.

Poon Bun Chak

Chairman

Hong Kong, 17 August 1999

50

17 37
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Annual General Meeting of the

Members of the Company will be held at Grand Royal Club, Level 6,

Metroplaza Tower II, 223 Hing Fong Road, Kwai Chung, New Territories,

Hong Kong at 11:45 A.M. on Friday, 24 September 1999 for the

following purposes:

1. To receive and consider the audited consolidated financial

statements and the Reports of the Directors and the Auditors for

the year ended 31 March 1999;

2. To declare a final dividend;

3. To elect Directors and to authorize the Board of Directors to fix

their remuneration;

4. To appoint Auditors and to authorize the Board of Directors to fix

their remuneration;

5. To consider as special business and, if thought fit, pass with or

without amendments, the following resolution as an Ordinary

Resolution:

“THAT:

(a) the exercise by the Directors during the Relevant Period of

all the powers of the Company to purchase shares of

HK$0.05 each in the capital of the Company, subject to and

in accordance with the applicable laws, be and is hereby

generally and unconditionally approved;

(b) the total nominal amount of the shares to be purchased

pursuant to the approval in paragraph (a) above shall not

exceed 10% of the total nominal amount of the share capital

of the Company in issue on the date of this Resolution and

the said approval shall be limited accordingly; and

223

6

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

(a)

0.05

(b) (a)
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(c) for the purpose of this Resolution, “Relevant Period” means

the period from the passing of this Resolution until whichever

is the earlier of:

(i) the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of

the Company;

(ii) the revocation or variation of the authority given under

this Resolution by ordinary resolution of the members

in general meeting; and

(iii) the expiration of the period within which the next Annual

General Meeting of the Company is required by the

Company’s Bye-laws or any applicable laws to be

held.”;

6. To consider as special business and, if thought fit, pass with or

without amendments, the following resolution as an Ordinary

Resolution;

“THAT:

(a) subject to paragraph (c) of this Resolution, the exercise by

the Directors during the Relevant Period of all the powers of

the Company to allot, issue and deal with additional shares

in the capital of the Company and to make or grant offers,

agreements and options which might require the exercise of

such power be and is hereby generally and unconditionally

approved;

(c)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

6.

(a) (c)
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(b) the approval in paragraph (a) shall authorize the Directors

of the Company during the Relevant Period to make or grant

offers, agreements and options which might require the

exercise of such power after the end of the Relevant Period;

(c) the aggregate nominal amount of share capital allotted or

agreed conditionally or unconditionally to be allotted by the

Directors of the Company pursuant to the approval in

paragraph (a), otherwise than pursuant to (i) a Rights Issue;

or (ii) any option scheme or similar arrangement for the time

being adopted for the grant or issue to officers and/or

employees of the Company and/or any of its subsidiaries of

shares or rights to acquire shares of the Company; or (iii)

any scrip dividend or similar arrangement providing for the

allotment of shares in lieu of the whole or part of a dividend

on shares of the Company in accordance with the Bye-laws

of the Company, shall not exceed 20% of the total nominal

amount of the share capital of the Company in issue on the

date of this Resolution and the said approval shall be limited

accordingly; and

(d) for the purpose of this Resolution, “Relevant Period” means

the period from the passing of this Resolution until whichever

is the earlier of:

(i) the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of

the Company;

(b) (a)

(c) (a)

(i) (ii)

(iii)

20%

(d)

(i)
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(ii) the revocation or variation of the authority given under

this Resolution by ordinary resolution of the members

in general meeting; and

(iii) the expiration of the period within which the next Annual

General Meeting of the Company is required by the

Company’s Bye-laws or any applicable laws to be held.

“Rights Issue” means an offer of shares open for a period fixed by

the Directors of the Company to holders of shares on the register

on a fixed record date in proportion to their then holdings of such

shares, subject to such exclusions or other arrangements as the

Directors of the Company may deem necessary or expedient in

relation to fractional entitlements or having regard to any restrictions

or obligations under the laws of any relevant jurisdiction, or of the

requirements of any recognised regulatory body or any stock

exchange.”;

7. To consider as special business and, if thought fit, pass with or

without amendments, the following resolution as an Ordinary

Resolution:

“THAT the general mandate granted to the Directors of the

Company and for the time being in force to exercise the powers of

the Company to allot shares and to make or grant offers,

agreements and options which might require the exercise of such

powers be and is hereby extended by the addition to the total

nominal amount of share capital which may be allotted or agreed

conditionally or unconditionally to be allotted by the Directors of

the Company pursuant to such general mandate an amount

representing the total nominal amount of shares in the capital of

the Company which has been purchased by the Company since

the granting of such general mandate pursuant to the exercise by

the Directors of the Company of the powers of the Company to

(ii)

(iii)

7.
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purchase such shares, provided that such amount shall not exceed

10% of the total nominal amount of the share capital of the

Company in issue on the date of this Resolution.”

By Order of the Board

Chan Chi Hon

Secretary

Hong Kong, 17 August 1999

Notes:

(a) The Register of Members will be closed from Friday, 17 September 1999 to Friday,

24 September 1999 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of

shares can be registered.

(b) In order to qualify for the proposed final dividend, all transfers accompanied by

the relevant share certificate must be lodged with the Company’s Registrar in Hong

Kong, Tengis Limited at 1601 Hutchison House, 10 Harcourt Road, Central, Hong

Kong not later than 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 16 September 1999.

(c) A Member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint one or

more proxies to attend and vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not be a Member

of the Company.

(d) To be valid, a form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any,

under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of authority,

must be lodged with the Company’s Registrar in Hong Kong, Tengis Limited at

1601 Hutchison House, 10 Harcourt Road, Central, Hong Kong not less than 48

hours before the time for holding the Meeting.

(e) An explanatory statement containing further details regarding Resolutions 5 to 7

above will be sent to Members together with the 1999 Annual Report.

(f) Subject to the approval of the Directors’ recommendation, the final dividend will

be paid on Friday, 22 October 1999.

(a)

(b)

10 1601

(c)

(d)

10 1601

(e) 5 7

(f)
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The directors herein present their annual report and the audited financial

statements of the Company and the Group for the year ended 31 March

1999.

Principal Activities

The Group’s principal activities during the year consisted of the

production, dyeing and sale of knitted fabric and yarn, the retailing

and distribution of casual apparel and accessories, the provision of

repair and maintenance services of motor vehicles and generators and

trading of generators, and the provision of franchise services. There

were no changes in the nature of the Group’s activities during the year.

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding.

Segmented Information

The Group turnover and contribution to operating profit are

predominately derived from activities in the People’s Republic of China,

including Hong Kong.
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An analysis of the Group turnover and contribution to operating profit

by principal activity for the year ended 31 March 1999 is as follows:

Turnover Contribution

HK$’000 HK$’000

Production, dyeing and sale of knitted fabric 1,502,697 383,169
Production, dyeing and sale of yarn 391,855 64,961
Retailing and distribution of

casual apparel and accessories 796,251 302,147
Repair and maintenance services

of motor vehicles and generators and 26,280 4,021
 trading of generators

Franchise income 8,210 3,005

2,725,293 757,303

Less: General, administrative
 and financial expenses (568,210)

Operating profit 189,093
Share of profit of an associated company 12,382

Profit before taxation 201,475

Results and Dividends

The Group’s profit for the year ended 31 March 1999 and the state of

affairs of the Company and the Group at that date are set out in the

financial statements on pages 33 to 75.

An interim dividend of 2.0 cents per share was paid on 10 February

1999. The directors recommend the payment of a final dividend of 3.0

cents per share in respect of the year to shareholders whose names

appear on the register of members on 24 September 1999. This

recommendation has been incorporated in the financial statements.

33 75

2.0

3.0
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Summary Financial Information

The table below summarises the results and the assets and liabilities of

the Group for the last five financial years, as extracted from the published

audited financial statements and reclassified as appropriate.

RESULTS
Year ended 31 March

1999 1998 1997 1996 1995
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER 2,725,293 2,811,580 1,805,104 1,048,287 858,650

OPERATING PROFIT 189,093 243,727 264,101 155,812 126,737
Share of profit of an

associated company 12,382 6,823 — — —

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 201,475 250,550 264,101 155,812 126,737
Taxation (19,414) (25,804) (17,685) (4,092) (6,567)

PROFIT BEFORE
MINORITY INTERESTS 182,061 224,746 246,416 151,720 120,170

Minority interests 24,259 (623) — —

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE
TO SHAREHOLDERS 182,061 249,005 245,793 151,720 120,170

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
As at 31 March

1999 1998 1997 1996 1995
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TOTAL ASSETS 1,879,452 2,030,233 1,588,101 1,083,244 874,733
TOTAL LIABILITIES (753,238) (1,020,387 ) (741,685) (571,559) (485,150)
MINORITY INTERESTS 2,522 2,600 (21,659) (21,000) (13,000)

NET ASSETS 1,128,736 1,012,446 824,757 490,685 376,583
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30%

5%

17 18 19

21

Fixed Assets and Investment Properties

Details of movements in the fixed assets and investment properties of

the Group are set out in notes 8 and 9 to the financial statements,

respectively.

Major Customers and Suppliers

In the year under review, both purchases and sales from/to the five

largest suppliers/customers accounted for less than 30% of the total

purchases and sales for the year.

No directors, their associates or shareholders which to the knowledge

of the directors owned more than 5% of the Company’s share capital,

had any interest in the above five largest customers or suppliers.

Bank Loans, Overdrafts and Other Borrowings

The amounts of bank loans, overdrafts and other borrowings of the

Company and the Group at 31 March 1999 are set out in notes 17, 18

and 19 to the financial statements, respectively.

Share Capital and Share Options

Details of movements in the share capital and share options of the

Company during the year, together with the reasons therefor, are set out

in note 21 to the financial statements.

There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the Company’s

Bye-laws or the laws of Bermuda which would oblige the Company to

offer new shares on a pro-rata basis to existing shareholders.
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23 12

302,566,000

Reserves

Details of movements in the reserves of the Company and the Group

during the year are set out in note 22 to the financial statements.

Subsidiaries and Associated Company

Particulars of the Company’s subsidiaries and the Group’s associated

company are set out in notes 23 and 12 to the financial statements,

respectively.

Distributable Reserves

At 31 March 1999, the Company’s reserves available for cash

distribution and/or distribution in specie amounted to HK$302,566,000.

In addition, the Company’s share premium account may be distributed

in the form of fully paid-up bonus shares.

Directors

The directors of the Company during the year were:

Executive Directors:

Poon Bun Chak

Poon Kai Chak

Poon Kei Chak

Poon Kwan Chak

Ting Kit Chung

Independent Non-executive Directors:

Au Son Yiu

Cheng Shu Wing

Lu Gong (resigned on 30 July 1998)
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Directors (continued)

In accordance with the Company’s Bye-laws, all existing directors will

retire and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election at the

forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

Directors’ Remuneration

HK$’000

Fees:
Independent non-executive directors 240

Other emoluments:
Executive directors:

Basic salaries, housing, other
allowances and benefits in kind 20,558

Bonuses paid and payable 12,600

33,398

The number of directors including independent non-executive directors,

whose remuneration fell within the bands set out below is as follows:

Number of
directors

Nil — HK$1,000,000 1,000,000 3
HK$4,000,001 — HK$4,500,000 4,000,001 4,500,000 2
HK$5,500,001 — HK$6,000,000 5,500,001 6,000,000 1
HK$6,000,001 — HK$6,500,000 6,000,001 6,500,000 1
HK$11,500,001 — HK$12,000,000 11,500,001 12,000,000 1

8

There were no arrangements under which a director waived or agreed

to waive any remuneration.
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Employee Costs

The five highest paid individuals employed by the Group during the

year were all directors, details of whose remuneration are set out above.

Employees

As at 31 March 1999, the Group had approximately 394 employees in

Hong Kong, as well as 4,967 and 145 employees in the People’s

Republic of China (“PRC”) and Taiwan, respectively. The Group

remunerates its employees largely based on industrial practice.

Pension Schemes and Costs

The Group had no pension arrangement for its employees during the

year.

Directors’ Service Contracts

On 15 July 1992, the Company entered into a service contract with

each of the following directors for a term of three years from 1 July

1992, terminable by either party by giving not less than three months’

written notice. These service contracts were extended on their original

expiry date and on 28 June 1998, the Company further extended the

service contracts with these directors for another term of three years.

Poon Bun Chak

Poon Kai Chak

Poon Kei Chak

Poon Kwan Chak

Ting Kit Chung

394

4,967 145
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Directors’ Service Contracts (continued)

Save as disclosed above, no director proposed for re-election at the

forthcoming Annual General Meeting has a service contract with the

Company which is not determinable by the Company within one year

without payment other than statutory compensation.

Directors’ Interests in Contracts

Save as disclosed in note 28 to the financial statements, no director had

a beneficial interest in any material contract to which the Company, its

holding company or any of its subsidiaries was a party during the year.

Biographical Details of Directors and Senior
Management

Executive Directors

Mr. Poon Bun Chak, aged 51, is the Chairman and Managing Director

overseeing the planning, organisation and development of the Group.

He founded the Group in 1975 and has over 24 years’ experience in

the textile field.

Mr. Poon Kai Chak, aged 49, is a younger brother of Mr. Poon Bun

Chak. He joined the Group in 1980 and has over 19 years’ experience

in the industry. He is responsible for the knitting operations of the Group.

Mr. Poon Kei Chak, aged 47, is a younger brother of Mr. Poon Bun

Chak. He joined the Group on its establishment in 1975 and has over

24 years’ experience in the field. He looks after the dyeing operations

and assists in the overall management of the Group.

28
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Biographical Details of Directors and Senior
Management (continued)

Executive Directors (continued)

Mr. Poon Kwan Chak, aged 53, is the elder brother of Mr. Poon Bun

Chak. He joined the Group in 1976 and has over 23 years’ related

experience. He is responsible for the Group’s merchandising and sales

management.

Mr. Ting Kit Chung, aged 43, is responsible for the general administration

and financial management. He joined the Group in 1991 and has over

10 years’ banking experience. He holds a Bachelor of Arts degree from

the University of Hong Kong.

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Au Son Yiu, aged 54, is a registered investment adviser and has

extensive experience in the securities industry. He is a dealing director

of HLG Securities (H.K.) Limited, a director of China Point Stock Brokers

Limited and I & P Securities Limited, a consultant to Dao Heng Securities

Limited, and a non-executive director for several public companies listed

on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

In addition, he is an ex-deputy chairman of the Hong Kong Securities

Clearing Company Limited (1992-1994) and an ex-council member of

the Stock Exchange (1988-1994).

Mr. Cheng Shu Wing, aged 49, is a director of Laidlaw Pacific (Asia)

Limited. He holds a Bachelor of Business Administration degree from

the Chinese University of Hong Kong and has over 23 years’ experience

in the banking and securities industries in Hong Kong.

Mr. Lu Gong, aged 41, is a director of Super Worth Holdings Limited.

Prior to joining the Company in 1997. Mr. Lu was a controller in the

China division of Hong Kong Telecom. He resigned as an independent

non-executive director on 30 July 1998

HLG Securities (H.K.) Limited
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Senior Management

Mr. Chan Min, aged 44, is a director of the Group’s retail operations.

He is a graduate of Hong Kong Polytechnic (now Hong Kong Polytechnic

University) and is a member of the British Computer Society. Prior to

joining the Group in 1996, Mr. Chan had over 13 years’ experience as

a business and management information consultant in retail business.

Mr. Chan Chi Hon, aged 37, joined the Group in 1997 and is the

Group Financial Controller and Company Secretary. Mr. Chan holds a

masters degree in Commerce from the University of New South Wales

and is an associate member of the Hong Kong Society of Accountants

and a certified practising accountant of the Australian Society of Certified

Practising Accountants. He has over 12 years’ experience in auditing

and accounting.

Mr. Chau Kuen Kai, aged 41, is a factory manager of the knitting

operations of the Group. He joined the Group in 1979 and has over 19

years’ experience in the knitting industry.

Mr. Fung Wai Lun, aged 42, is a director of the Group’s retail operations.

Before joining the Group in 1996, Mr. Fung had over 20 years’

experience in the retailing industry.

Mr. Hon Siu Kit, aged 39, is a sales director of Nice Dyeing Factory

Limited, a subsidiary of the Group engaged in the sale of finished knitted

fabric. He joined the Group in 1993 and has over 21 years’ experience

in the textile industry.

Ms. Leung Mei Yin, aged 34, is a  sales director of Nice Dyeing Factory

Limited, a subsidiary of the Group engaged in the sale of finished knitted

fabric. She joined the Group in 1990 and has over 13 years’ experience

in the textile industry.
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Senior Management (continued)

Mr. Ling Man, aged 46, is a factory manager of the yarn dyeing

operations of the Group. He joined the Group in 1998 and has over 23

years’ experience in the dyeing and finishing industry.

Mr. Liu Ying Che, aged 34, is a factory manager of the fabric dyeing

operations of the Group. He joined the Group in 1989 and has over 15

years’ experience in the dyeing and finishing industry.

Mr. Ting Kit Hung, aged 47, is a director and chief executive of the

Group’s motor and generator services operations in the PRC. Mr. Ting is

an associate member of the Institute of Motor Industry, the Chartered

Institute of Transport and the British Institute of Management. He also

holds a Masters degree in Business Administration from the University

of East Asia, Macau. He joined the Group in 1995 and has over 29

years’ experience in the motor industry. He is the elder brother of Mr.

Ting Kit Chung.

Mr. Wong Tung Yiu, aged 44, is a sales director and general manager

of Nice Dyeing Factory Limited, a subsidiary of the Group engaged in

the sale of finished knitted fabric. He joined the Group in 1994 and has

over 25 years’ experience in the textile industry.
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Directors’ Interests in Share Capital

At 31 March 1999, the interests of the directors and their associates in

the share capital of the Company and its associated corporations as

recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section

29 of the Securities (Disclosure of Interests) Ordinance (“SDI Ordinance”)

were as follows:

29

Name of shares and nature of interest

Personal Family Corporate
interests interests interests Total

Name of director

Poon Bun Chak Note 33,720,000 234,800,104 571,200,000 839,720,104
Poon Kai Chak 6,502,800 — — 6,502,800
Poon Kei Chak 27,377,200 — — 27,377,200
Poon Kwan Chak 9,442,800 — — 9,442,800
Ting Kit Chung 3,000,000 — — 3,000,000
Au Son Yiu 60,000 — — 60,000
Cheng Shu Wing 60,000 — — 60,000

Note: 234,800,104 shares are owned by Farrow Star Limited, which is wholly-owned

by Perfection Inc. as trustee for The Evergreen Trust, a discretionary trust, the objects

of which include the family members of Poon Bun Chak. These shares are held as

family interests under the SDI Ordinance.

571,200,000 shares are owned by Giant Wizard Corporation in which Farrow

Star Limited has an 80% equity interest, and are held as corporate interests under

the SDI Ordinance. A 12.4% interest in Giant Wizard Corporation is owned by

Poon Kai Chak, Poon Kei Chak and Poon Kwan Chak.

234,800,104 The Evergreen Trust

Farrow Star Limited (Perfection Inc.

571,200,000 Farrow Star Limited 80%

Giant Wizard Corporation

Giant Wizard

Corporation 12.4%
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Directors’ Interests in Share Capital (continued)

Save as disclosed above, none of the directors, or the spouses or children

under 18 years of age of any of the directors or chief executives or their

associates, had any personal, family, corporate or other interests in the

share capital of the Company or any of its associated corporations as

defined in the SDI Ordinance.

Directors’ Rights to Acquire Shares

Apart from the share option scheme as detailed below under the heading

“Share option scheme” and in note 21 to the financial statements, at no

time during the year was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party

to any arrangements to enable the Company’s directors, their respective

spouses, or children under 18 years of age to acquire benefits by means

of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of the Company or any

other body corporate.

Substantial Shareholders

At 31 March 1999, no person, other than Mr. Poon Bun Chak whose

interests are set out above, had registered an interest in the share capital

of the Company that was required to be recorded under Section 16(1)

of the SDI Ordinance.

Purchase, Redemption or Sale of Listed Securities

Particulars of the repurchases of shares by the Company during the

year are set out in note 21 to the financial statements. Except for the

foregoing, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased,

redeemed or sold any of the Company’s listed securities during the year.

21

16(1)

21
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Connected Transactions

Nice Dyeing Factory Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company,

provided advances totalling HK$246,064,808 to Baleno Kingdom

Limited, a non-wholly-owned subsidiary, at prime rate minus 1.75% per

annum from April 1998 to November 1998 and at prime rate minus

1% per annum from December 1998 to March 1999. The advances are

unsecured and have no fixed terms of repayment. The principal purpose

of these advances is to finance the non-wholly-owned subsidiary’s

operations.

Share Option Scheme

On 15 July 1992, the Company adopted a share option scheme the

details of which are set out in note 21 to the financial statements.

Details of options granted in prior years to the directors under this scheme

are as follows:

246,064,808

1.75%

1%

21

Number of options in
respect of shares held

Name of director as at 31 March 1999

Poon Bun Chak 29,000,000
Poon Kai Chak 8,300,000
Poon Kei Chak 10,600,000
Poon Kwan Chak 3,300,000
Ting Kit Chung 9,600,000
Au Son Yiu 400,000

Cheng Shu Wing 400,000
Lu Gong (Resigned on 30 July 1998) 200,000

61,800,000
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Share Option Scheme (continued)

All the above options were granted pursuant to the Company’s share

option scheme as detailed in note 21 to the financial statements.

Audit Committee

In accordance with the Code of Best Practice set out in Appendix 14 of

the Listing Rules of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock

Exchange”), the Company established an Audit Committee (the

“Committee”) on 15th March 1999. The members of the Committee

comprise the two independent non-executive directors of the Company,

Mr. Au Son Yiu and Mr. Cheng Shu Wing.

The terms of reference and duties have been laid down as a guideline

for the Committee. The principal duties of the Committee include the

review and supervision of the financial reporting process and internal

control. Being a sub-committee of the Board, the Committee reports and

makes recommendations to the Board directly.

Disclosure Requirements of Practice Note 19 of
the Listing Rules of the Stock Exchange

The Company entered into two syndicated bank loan agreements which

required disclosure in accordance with Practice Note 19 of the Listing

Rules of the Stock Exchange. Under the loan agreements, the controlling

shareholders, the Poon family (Mr. Poon Bun Chak and his family

members), are required to maintain controlling interests in the

management and hold an aggregate shareholding of not less than 51%

of the issued capital of the Company during the tenure of the loans to

27 August 2001. A breach of these criteria in respect of the management

and shareholding is considered to be a default under the loan

agreements. During the year, no breach of these criteria was noted. As

at 31 March 1999, the aggregate loan balance was HK$280 million,

representing 25% of the Group’s net asset value.

21

51%

2 8

25%



Report of the Directors (continued)

     1999 ANNUAL REPORT

28

TEXWINCA HOLDINGS LIMITED    TEXWINCA HOLDINGS LIMITED    TEXWINCA HOLDINGS LIMITED    TEXWINCA HOLDINGS LIMITED  

Disclosure Requirements of Practice Note 19 of
the Listing Rules of the Stock Exchange (continued)

Save as disclosed above, there are no other disclosures required under

Practice Note 19.

Code of Best Practice

In the opinion of the directors, the Company has complied with the

Code of Best Practice as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules of

the Stock Exchange throughout the accounting period covered by the

annual report except that the independent non-executive directors of the

Company are not appointed for specific terms. Independent non-executive

directors are subject to retirement and re-election at the Annual General

Meeting of the Company in accordance with the provisions of the

Company’s Bye-laws.

Year 2000 Computer Problem

The Group has recognised the Year 2000 (“Y2K”) problem. The problem

could arise as a result of the two-digit representation of year on some

computer systems. This storage method may lead to malfunction when

computer systems attempt to retrieve or process time-related information

after or during the year 2000.

The Group has completed in-depth technical testing and evaluation on

all systems and believes that it has addressed the Y2K issues. As most

computer applications are developed by in-house technicians, and the

Y2K issue has been addressed at the system design stage, no Y2K

problem is expected. For systems provided by third parties, the Group

has confirmed the Y2K compliance of the systems with the vendors. The

Group is also enquiring as to the Y2K compliance of its major business

partners, including suppliers and customers.
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Year 2000 Computer Problem (continued)

To avoid any unexpected disruption which may be caused by the Y2K

problem, the Group has set up a contingency plan which comprises the

followings:

1) Back-up all data and system programs on or before 31 December

1999;

2) Programs and system files set up on an independent network server

to restore or resume the system in case of any problems caused by

Y2K;

3) Print hard copies of all financial reports and ledgers;

4) Obtain hard copies of bank statements before 31 December 1999;

5) Print financial reports and ledgers on 1 January 2000 and reconcile

them against reports listed above; and

6) All computer technicians are to standby during the transition period

from the end of December 1999 to early January 2000 to deal

with any Y2K problems which may arise.

As at 31 March 1999, the total Y2K project cost spent was HK$320,000

and no material further cost is expected.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

320,000
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Auditors

Ernst & Young retire and a resolution for their re-appointment as auditors

of the Company will be proposed at the forthcoming Annual General

Meeting.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

Poon Bun Chak

Chairman

Hong Kong, 17 August 1999
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To the members

Texwinca Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

We have audited the financial statements on pages 33 to 75 which

have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in Hong Kong.

Respective Responsibilities of Directors and
Auditors

The Company’s directors are responsible for the preparation of financial

statements which give a true and fair view. In preparing financial

statements which give a true and fair view it is fundamental that

appropriate accounting policies are selected and applied consistently.

It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our

audit, on those statements and to report our opinion to you.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Statements of Auditing

Standards issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants. An audit

includes an examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the

amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an

assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the

directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether

the accounting policies are appropriate to the Company’s and the

Group’s circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

33 75
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We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information

and explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide

us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance as to whether

the financial statements are free from material misstatement. In forming

our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation

of information in the financial statements. We believe that our audit

provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view, in all

material respects, of the state of affairs of the Company and of the

Group as at 31 March 1999 and of the profit and cash flows of the

Group for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in

accordance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong

Companies Ordinance.

Ernst & Young

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 17 August 1999
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Year ended 31 March 1999

1999 1998
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER 2 2,725,293 2,811,580

OPERATING PROFIT 3 189,093 243,727

Share of profit of
an associated company 12,382 6,823

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 201,475 250,550

Taxation 4 (19,414) (25,804)

PROFIT BEFORE
MINORITY INTERESTS 182,061 224,746

Minority interests — 24,259

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE
TO SHAREHOLDERS 5 , 22 182,061 249,005

DIVIDENDS 6 , 22 63,936 57,601

EARNINGS PER SHARE (cents) 7

Basic 14.2 19.4

Diluted N/A 19.0
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31 March 1999

1999 1998
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

FIXED ASSETS 8 700,327 750,593

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES 9 30,500 27,000

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 10 — 18,141

TRADEMARKS 11 47,314 46,859

INTEREST IN
AN ASSOCIATED COMPANY 12 58,525 46,393

DEFERRED PRE-OPERATING EXPENDITURE 13 12,085 20,621

RENTAL DEPOSITS 20,695 22,077

CURRENT ASSETS 14 1,010,006 1,098,549

CURRENT LIABILITIES 16 (573,662) (618,127)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 436,344 480,422

TOTAL ASSETS
LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,305,790 1,412,106

LONG TERM BANK LOANS 18 (176,666) (380,516)

LONG TERM PORTION OF
FINANCE LEASE PAYABLES 19 (1,841) (19,820)

DEFERRED TAXATION 20 (1,069) (1,924)

MINORITY INTERESTS 2,522 2,600

1,128,736 1,012,446

SHARE CAPITAL 21 63,936 63,985

RESERVES 22 1,064,800 948,461

1,128,736 1,012,446

Poon Bun Chak Ting Kit Chung
Director Director
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Year ended 31 March 1999

1999 1998
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

NET CASH INFLOW FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 24(a) 616,591 273,214

RETURNS ON INVESTMENTS
AND SERVICING OF FINANCE
Interest received 8,846 1,540
Interest paid (47,982) (56,197)
Interest element of finance lease

rental payments (3,345) (5,840)
Dividends paid (60,739) (54,765)

Net cash outflow from returns on
investments and servicing of finance (103,220) (115,262)

TAXATION
Hong Kong and PRC taxes paid (6,683) (7,337)
Hong Kong profits tax

rebate relating to prior year 700 —

(5,983) (7,337)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of fixed assets (33,194) (214,263)
Trademarks additions (2,168) (4,484)
Construction in progress additions (1,101) (45,203)
Payments in respect of deferred

pre-operating expenditure — (24)
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 774 2,005
Payments in respect of acquisition of

an associated company — (37,500)
Increase in pledged time deposits (1,474) —

Net cash outflow from investing activities (37,163) (299,469)

NET CASH INFLOW/(OUTFLOW)
BEFORE FINANCING ACTIVITIES 470,225 (148,854)
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Year ended 31 March 1999

1999 1998
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

NET CASH INFLOW/(OUTFLOW)
BEFORE FINANCING ACTIVITIES 470,225 (148,854)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 24(b)
Issue of new shares — 11,505
Payments on repurchase of own shares 21 (558) (16,198)
Minority interests 78 —
New long term bank loans 9,502 283,450
Repayment of bank loans (192,161) (121,068)
Capital element of finance lease

rental payments (25,866) (36,622)

Net cash inflow/ (outflow) from
financing activities (209,005) 121,067

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 261,220 (27,787)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT BEGINNING OF YEAR (15,904) 11,846

Foreign exchange adjustments (28) 37

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF YEAR 245,288 (15,904)

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 105,673 42,238
Time deposits 157,608 6,000
Bank overdrafts (2,243) (16)
Short term bank loans (15,750) (64,126)

245,288 (15,904)
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31 March 1999

1999 1998
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES 23 829,747 883,041

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and bank balances 90 478
Prepayments and other receivables 2,049 3,364
Dividend receivable 170,000 141,000

172,139 144,842

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current portion of long term bank loans 17 132,400 108,000
Accrued liabilities 801 1,263
Proposed final dividend 6 38,362 35,165

171,563 144,428

NET CURRENT ASSETS 576 414

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 830,323 883,455

LONG TERM BANK LOANS 18 (147,600) (330,000)

682,723 553,455

SHARE CAPITAL 21 63,936 63,985

RESERVES 22 618,787 489,470

682,723 553,455

Poon Bun Chak Ting Kit Chung
Director Director
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31 March 1999

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the
disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial
statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year ended
31 March 1999. The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed
of during the year are consolidated from or to their effective dates
of acquisition or disposal, respectively. All significant intercompany
transactions and balances within the Group are eliminated on
consolidation.

Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is a company in which the Company, directly or
indirectly, controls more than half of its voting power or issued
share capital or controls the composition of its board of directors.

Interests in subsidiaries are stated at cost unless, in the opinion of
the directors, there have been permanent diminutions in value,
when they are written down to values determined by the directors.

Associated Companies

An associated company is a company, not being a subsidiary, in
which the Group has a long term interest in the equity voting rights
and over which it is in a position to exercise significant influence.

The Group’s share of the post-acquisition results and reserves of
associated companies is included in the consolidated profit and
loss account and consolidated reserves, respectively. The Group’s
investments in associated companies are stated in the consolidated
balance sheet at the Group’s share of net assets under the equity
method of accounting less any provisions for permanent diminutions
in values deemed necessary by the directors.

1.
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31 March 1999

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
(continued)

Goodwill and Capital Reserve

Goodwill arising on consolidation of subsidiaries and on acquisition
of associated companies represents the excess purchase
consideration paid for such companies over the fair values ascribed
to the net underlying assets and is eliminated against reserves in
the year of acquisition.

Negative goodwill arising on consolidation of subsidiaries and
acquisition of associated companies represents the excess fair
values ascribed to the net underlying assets acquired over the
purchase consideration paid for such companies and is credited
to capital reserve in the year of acquisition.

Upon disposal of subsidiaries or associated companies, the relevant
portion of attributable goodwill previously eliminated against or
credited to reserves is realised and taken into account in arriving
at the gain or loss on sale of the investments.

Revenue

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic
benefits will flow to the Group and when the revenue can be
measured reliably, on the following bases:

(a) on the sale of goods, when the significant risks and rewards
of ownership have been transferred to the buyer, provided
that the Group maintains neither managerial involvement to
the degree usually associated with ownership, nor effective
control over the goods sold;

(b) on rendering of services, when the services are provided;

(c) rental income, in accordance with the terms of the rental
agreements;

(d) franchise income, in accordance with the contract payment
terms of the franchise agreements;

1.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)
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31 March 1999

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
(continued)

Revenue (continued)

(e) interest income, on a time proportion basis, taking into
account the principal outstanding and the effective interest
rate applicable; and

(f) dividends, when the shareholders’ right to receive payment
is established.

Fixed Assets and Depreciation

Fixed assets, other than investment properties, are stated at cost
or valuation less accumulated depreciation. The cost of an asset
comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable costs of
bringing the asset to its working condition and location for its
intended use. Expenditure incurred after the fixed asset has been
put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, is normally
charged to the profit and loss account in the period in which it is
incurred. In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that
the expenditure has resulted in an increase in the future economic
benefits expected to be obtained from the use of the asset, the
expenditure is capitalised as an additional cost of that asset.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis to write off the
cost of each asset over its estimated useful life. The estimated useful
lives used for this purpose are as follows:

Leasehold land Over the remaining lease terms
Buildings 25 years or over the terms

of the lease, if shorter
Leasehold improvements Over the terms of the lease
Plant and machinery 10 years
Furniture, fixtures and 5 years

office equipment
Motor vehicles 5 years
Yacht 5 years

1.

(e)

(f)

25

10
5

5
5
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31 March 1999

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
(continued)

Fixed Assets and Depreciation (continued)

The gain or loss on disposal or retirement of a fixed asset recognised
in the profit and loss account is the difference between the sales
proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant asset. On
disposal or retirement, the attributable revaluation surplus not
previously dealt with in retained profits is transferred directly to
retained profits.

Investment Properties

Investment properties are interests in land and buildings in respect
of which construction work and development have been completed
and which are intended to be held on a long term basis for their
investment potential. Such properties are not depreciated and are
stated at their open market values on the basis of annual
professional valuations. Changes in the value of investment
properties are dealt with as movements in the investment properties
revaluation reserve. If the total of this reserve is insufficient to cover
a deficit, on a portfolio basis, the excess of the deficit is charged
to the profit and loss account.

Upon the disposal of an investment property, the relevant portion
of the investment properties revaluation reserve realised in respect
of previous valuations is released to the profit and loss account.

Construction in Progress

Construction in progress is stated at cost. No depreciation is
provided until the construction is completed and the related asset
is put into use.

Trademarks

Trademarks are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation.
Amortisation is calculated on a straight-line basis to write off the
cost over their estimated useful lives of 30 years.

1.
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31 March 1999

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
(continued)

Deferred Pre-operating Expenditure

Deferred pre-operating expenditure incurred prior to the
commencement of full operations of certain factory facilities in
Dongguan, Guangdong Province, the People’s Republic of China,
are capitalised and amortised, using a straight-line basis, over a
period of five years from the commencement of full operations of
the respective facilities.

Leased Assets

Leases that transfer substantially all the rewards and risks of
ownership of the assets to the Group, other than legal title, are
accounted for as finance leases. At the inception of a finance
lease, the cost of the asset is capitalised at the present value of the
minimum lease payments and recorded together with the obligation,
excluding the interest element, to reflect the purchase and financing.
Assets held under capitalised finance leases are included in fixed
assets and depreciated over the shorter of the lease terms and
estimated useful lives of the assets.

Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership
of assets remain with the leasing company are accounted for as
operating leases. Rentals applicable to such operating leases are
charged to the profit and loss account on a straight-line basis over
the lease terms.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.
For fabric and yarn, cost is determined on a first-in, first-out basis
and for work in progress and finished goods, cost comprises direct
materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of
overheads. For casual apparel and accessories, cost is determined
on a first-in, first-out basis and includes all costs of purchase and
other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present
location and condition. Net realisable value is based on estimated
selling prices less further costs expected to be incurred to completion
and disposal or to make the sale.

1.
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
(continued)

Deferred Taxation

Deferred taxation is provided, using the liability method, on all
significant timing differences to the extent it is probable that the
liability will crystallise in the foreseeable future. A deferred tax
asset is not recognised until its realisation is assured beyond
reasonable doubt.

Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents represent short term highly liquid investments
which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and
which were within three months of maturity when acquired, less
advances from banks repayable within three months from the date
of the advance.

Foreign Currencies

Foreign currency transactions are recorded at the applicable rates
of exchange ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet
date are translated at the applicable rates of exchange ruling at
that date. Exchange differences are dealt with in the profit and
loss account.

On consolidation, the financial statements of subsidiaries
denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Hong Kong
dollars at the applicable rates of exchange ruling at the balance
sheet date. The resulting translation differences are included in
the exchange fluctuation reserve.

Related Parties

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability,
directly or indirectly, to control the other party, or exercise significant
influence over the other party in making financial and operating
decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are
subject to common control or common significant influence.

1.
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2. Turnover

Turnover represents the aggregate of the net invoiced value of
goods sold, after allowances for goods returned and trade
discounts, and the rendering of services; but excludes intra-group
transactions. Revenue from the following activities has been
included in turnover :

2.

Group

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Sale of goods 2,643,103 2,652,645
Rendering of services 73,980 135,502
Franchise income 8,210 23,433

2,725,293 2,811,580
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3. Operating Profit

Operating profit is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

3.

Group

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of inventories sold 1,908,755 1,991,628
Depreciation:

Owned fixed assets 86,171 69,773
Leased fixed assets 9,975 12,211

Amortisation of trademarks 1,713 1,500
Amortisation of deferred

pre-operating expenditure 8,538 9,466
Operating lease rentals of

land and buildings 150,180 124,273
Interest Payable:

Bank loans and facilities 46,466 56,197
Others 1,516 —

Interest on obligations under
finance leases 3,345 5,840

Auditors’ remuneration 1,283 1,825
Directors’ remuneration:

Fees 240 240
Other emoluments 33,158 36,125

Provision for doubtful debts 21,638 531
Loss on disposal of fixed

assets 1,258 50
Deficit on revaluation of

investment properties 944 4,150
Interest income (8,846) (1,540)
Net rental income (4,656) (3,025)
Exchange losses/(gains), net (3,757) 5,324

Last year, options to acquire shares of the Company were granted
to certain directors. In the absence of a readily available market
value for such options, the directors were unable to arrive at an
accurate assessment of the value of these options. No value in
respect of such has been charged to the profit and loss account.
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4. Taxation

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.0%
(1998: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong
Kong during the year. Taxes on profits in respect of subsidiaries
operating overseas have been calculated at the rates of taxation
prevailing in the respective tax jurisdictions in which they operate
based on existing legislation, interpretations and practices in
respect thereof.

4.

16.0%
16.5%

Group

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Group:
Hong Kong and PRC tax

Current year provision 20,749 25,923
Overprovision in prior year (30) (390)
Hong Kong profits tax rebate

relating to prior year (700) —
Deferred taxation (note 20) 20 (855) 489

Associated company 250 (218)

Taxation charge for the year 19,414 25,804

5. Net Profit Attributable to Shareholders

The net profit attributable to shareholders dealt with in the financial
statements of the Company is HK$193,762,000 (1998:
HK$131,740,000).

The Group’s share of profit retained by the associated company
for the year amounts to HK$12,132,000 (1998: HK$7,041,000).

5.

193,762,000
131,740,000

1 2 , 1 3 2 , 0 0 0
7,041,000
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6. Dividends 6.

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interim of 2.0 cents 2.0
(1998: 1.75 cents) per share 1.75 25,574 22,436

Proposed final of 3.0 cents 3.0
(1998: 2.75 cents) per share 2.75 38,362 35,165

63,936 57,601

7. Earnings Per Share

The basic and diluted earnings per share of the year ended 31
March 1999 have been calculated, and the basic and diluted
earnings per share for the year ended 31 March 1998 have been
restated, in accordance with the provisions of Statement of Standard
Accounting Practice No.5 (revised) issued by the Hong Kong
Society of Accountants in May 1998.

(a) Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the
net profit attributable to shareholders for the year of
HK$182,061,000 (1998: HK$249,005,000) and the
we igh t ed  ave rage  o f  1 ,278 ,947 ,918  (1998 :
1,285,063,178) shares in issue during the year.

7.

(a)

182,061,000
249,005,000

1,278,947,918
1,285,063,178
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7. Earnings Per Share(continued)

(b) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 March
1999 has not been shown as the outstanding share options
were antidilutive during the year.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the year
ended 31 March 1998 was based on the net profit
attributable to shareholders for the year of HK$249,005,000
and the weighted average number of 1,309,330,211 shares
in issue and adjusted to reflect the effects of all dilutive
potential shares during the year.

The reconciliation of weighted average number of shares in
calculation of basic earnings per share and diluted earnings
per share was as follows:

7.

(b)

249,005,000
1,309,330,211

1998

Weighted average number of shares used in
calculation of basic earnings per share 1,285,063,178

Shares deemed to be issued for no consideration on
deemed exercise of share options 24,267,033

Weighted average number of shares used in calculation
of diluted earnings per share 1,309,330,211
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8. Fixed Assets

Group

8.

Furniture,
fixtures

Land and Leasehold Plant and and office Motor
buildings improvements machinery equipment vehicles Yacht Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost or valuation:

At beginning of year
333,516 57,032 576,143 62,675 38,568 4,736 1,072,670

Transfer to investment
properties (note 9)

9 (5,291) — — — — — (5,291)
Transfer from construction

in progress (note 10)
10 19,276 — — — — — 19,276

Additions
605 10,919 14,017 5,677 1,976 — 33,194

Disposals
— (2,741) (1,806) (174 ) (118) — (4,839)

Foreign exchange adjustments
65 (165) 5 (58 ) 1 — (152)

At 31 March 1999
348,171 65,045 588,359 68,120 40,427 4,736 1,114,858

Accumulated depreciation:

At beginning of year
49,140 16,191 197,248 34,049 23,161 2,288 322,077

Transfer to investment
properties (note 9)

9 (847) — — — — — (847)
Provided during the year

12,248 17,833 49,623 9,302 6,486 654 96,146
Disposals

— (1,486) (1,107) (104 ) (110) — (2,807)
Foreign exchange adjustments

8 (43) 1 (5 ) 1 — (38)
At 31 March 1999

60,549 32,495 245,765 43,242 29,538 2,942 414,531
Net book value:

At 31 March 1999
287,622 32,550 342,594 24,878 10,889 1,794 700,327

At 31 March 1998
284,376 40,841 378,895 28,626 15,407 2,448 750,593
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8. Fixed Assets (continued)

The analysis of the leasehold land and buildings at 31 March
1999 is as follows:

8.

1992
professional

valuation Cost Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Medium term leasehold land
and buildings situated in Hong Kong 27,769 72,724 100,493

Medium term leasehold land
and buildings situated outside
Hong Kong — 247,678 247,678

27,769 320,402 348,171

All the other fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated
depreciation.

Certain medium term leasehold land and buildings were revalued
in 1992. The Group has adopted the transitional provisions of
Statement of Standard Accounting Practice No. 17 “Property, plant
and equipment”, issued in 1995, of not making further regular
revaluations by class of those assets stated at revalued amounts
based on revaluations which were reflected in previous financial
statements. Had such land and buildings been carried at cost less
accumulated depreciation, their carrying values would have been
s t a t e d  a t  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  H K $ 1 5 , 6 2 4 , 0 0 0 ( 1 9 9 8 :
HK$19,360,000).

The properties situated in Hong Kong are pledged to the Group’s
bankers to secure the Group’s bank borrowings (notes 17 and
18).

The net book value of assets held under finance leases included in
the total amount of fixed assets at 31 March 1999 amounted to
HK$64,012,000 (1998: HK$86,339,000).

17

15,624,000
19,360,000

17 18

6 4 , 0 1 2 , 0 0 0
86,339,000
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9. Investment Properties 9.

Group

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

At beginning of year 27,000 32,600
Transfer from land

and buildings (note8) 8 4,444 —
Revaluation deficit

charged to investment
properties revaluation reserve — (1,450)

Revaluation deficit charged to
profit and loss account (944) (4,150)

At balance sheet date 30,500 27,000

The investment properties are all situated in Hong Kong and are
held under medium term leases. At 31 March 1999, the investment
properties were revalued on an open market existing use basis by
A.G. Wilkinson & Associates, Chartered Surveyors.

The gross rental income earned from investment properties during
the year amounted to HK$4,656,000 (1998: HK$3,025,000).

The investment properties are pledged to the Group’s bankers to
secure the Group’s bank borrowings (notes 17 and 18).

A.G. Wilkinson & Associates

4,656,000 3,025,000

17 18
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10. Construction in Progress 10.

Group

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

At beginning of year 18,141 232
Additions 1,101 45,203
Transfer to fixed assets (note 8) 8 (19,276) (27,294)
Foreign exchange adjustment 34 —

At balance sheet date — 18,141

Construction in progress represented costs incurred for the
development and building of factories in Dongguan, Guangdong
Province, the People’s Republic of China and was stated at cost,
which comprised all development expenditure and other direct
costs attributable to the construction.
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11. Trademarks 11.

Group

HK$’000

Cost:
At beginning of year 49,484
Additions 2,168

At 31 March 1999 51,652

Accumulated amortisation:
At beginning of year 2,625
Amortised during the year 1,713

At 31 March 1999 4,338

Net book value:
At 31 March 1999 47,314

At 31 March 1998 46,859

12. Interest in an Associated Company

Group

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Share of net assets 58,525 46,393

12.
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12. Interest in an Associated Company (continued)

Particulars of an associated company are as follows:

12.

Place of
incorporation Percentage of

and equity attributable
Name operations to the Group Principal activities

Megawell Industrial Limited Hong Kong 50% Manufacturing of
garments

Megawell Industrial Limited 50%

A summary of the financial information of Megewell Industrial
Limited, based on its audited financial statements for the year ended
31 March 1999, is as follows:

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit and loss account :

Turnover 375,550 499,055

Profit before taxation 28,254 13,646

Megewell Industrial Limited
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13. Deferred Pre-operating Expenditure 13.

Group

HK$’000

Cost:
At beginning of year 47,399
Foreign exchange adjustment 3

At 31 March 1999 47,402

Accumulated amortisation:
At beginning of year 26,778
Amortised during the year 8,538
Foreign exchange adjustment 1

At 31 March 1999 35,317

Net book value:
At 31 March 1999 12,085

At 31 March 1998 20,621



Notes to Financial Statement (continued)

      1999 ANNUAL REPORT

56

TEXWINCA HOLDINGS LIMITED    TEXWINCA HOLDINGS LIMITED    TEXWINCA HOLDINGS LIMITED    TEXWINCA HOLDINGS LIMITED  

31 March 1999

14. Current Assets 14.

Group

1999 1998
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash and bank balances 105,673 42,238
Time deposits 159,082 6,000
Accounts receivable and

bills receivable 236,128 414,758
Inventories 15 411,675 493,256
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 74,668 86,385
Due from an associated company 22,780 55,912

1,010,006 1,098,549

The balance with the associated company is unsecured, interest-
bearing at prime rate for the period from April to July 1998 and
at prime rate plus 4% for the rest of the year (1998: prime rate)
and is repayable on agreed credit terms.

15. Inventories

1998

15.

Group

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw materials 191,582 206,956
Work in progress 31,973 41,296
Finished goods 188,120 245,004

411,675 493,256
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16. Current Liabilities 16.

Group

1999 1998
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Short term bank loans and
overdrafts 17 168,203 193,161

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities 302,061 330,914

Current portion of finance
lease payables 19 18,170 26,057

Taxation 46,866 32,830
Proposed final dividend 6 38,362 35,165

573,662 618,127

17. Short Term Bank Loans and Overdrafts

Group Company

1999 1998 1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Secured — — — —
Unsecured 168,203 193,161 132,400 108,000

168,203 193,161 132,400 108,000

Bank overdrafts 2,243 16 — —
Short term bank loans 15,750 64,126 — —
Portion of long term

bank loans due
within one year (note 18)

18 150,210 129,019 132,400 108,000

168,203 193,161 132,400 108,000

17.

Certain bank loans and overdrafts are secured by pledges of certain
land and buildings and investment properties of the Group.
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18. Long Term Bank Loans 18.

Group Company

1999 1998 1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Secured 11,034 15,015 — —
Unsecured 315,842 494,520 280,000 438,000

326,876 509,535 280,000 438,000

The maturity of the above amounts are as follows:

Group Company

1999 1998 1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank loans wholly
repayable:
Within one year 70,000 61,375 70,000 48,000
In the second year 6,501 150,000 — 150,000
In the third to fifth years,

inclusive
250,375 298,160 210,000 240,000

326,876 509,535 280,000 438,000
Less: Portion due within

 one year, included
 under current
 liabilities (note 17) 17 150,210 129,019 132,400 108,000

Long term portion 176,666 380,516 147,600 330,000

Certain bank loans are secured by pledges of certain land and
buildings and investment properties of the Group.
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19. Finance Lease Payables

There were obligations under finance leases at the balance sheet
date as follows:

19.

Group

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Amounts wholly repayable:
Within one year 11,846 1,664
In the second year 8,165 29,874
In the third to fifth years, inclusive — 14,339

Total finance lease payables 20,011 45,877

Portion classified as current
liabilities (note 16) 16 (18,170) (26,057)

Long term portion of finance
lease payables 1,841 19,820
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20. Deferred Taxation 20.

Group

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance at beginning of year 1,924 1,435
Provided/(written back)

for the year (note 4) 4 (855) 489

At balance sheet date 1,069 1,924

The provision for deferred taxation relates to timing differences
arising from accelerated depreciation allowances.

There are no significant potential deferred tax liabilities for which
provision has not been made.

The revaluations of the Group’s properties do not constitute timing
differences and, consequently, the amount of potential deferred
tax thereon has not been quantified.

21. Share Capital 21.

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Shares

Authorised:
2,000,000,000 shares of 2,000,000,000

HK$0.05 each 0.05 100,000 100,000

Issued and fully paid:
1,278,720,104 shares of 1,278,720,104

HK$0.05 each 0.05
(1998: 1,279,704,104 shares 1,279,704,104
of HK$0.05 each) 0.05 63,936 63,985
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21. Share Capital (continued)

During the year,  the Company repurchased a number of its own
shares on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited as follows:

21.

Number of Price per share
Repurchase month shares repurchased Consideration Highest Lowest

HK$ HK$ HK$

May 1998 32,000 25,720 0.84 0.73
June 1998 422,000 272,420 0.70 0.58
July 1998 530,000 255,100 0.55 0.45

984,000 553,240

Add: brokerage and
commission

charges 4,549

Total cash paid 557,789

The directors believe that the repurchases are in the best interests
of the Company and its shareholders and will lead to an
enhancement of the earnings per share of the Company.

Share Option Scheme

On 15 July 1992, the Company adopted a share option scheme
under which the directors may, at their discretion, grant to directors
and employees of the Group the right to subscribe for shares in
the share capital of the Company. The maximum number of shares
in respect of which options may be granted under the scheme may
not exceed 10% of the issued share capital of the Company. The
scheme will remain in force for a period of ten years from the date
of its adoption.

On 3 August 1998, the Company cancelled the options granted
to the directors of the Company (at nil consideration), which carried
the right to subscribe for 30,000,000 shares of HK$0.05 each at
a price of HK$0.97 per share at any time within 5 years from 17
November 1997.

10%

30,000,000
0.05

0.97
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21. Share Capital (continued)

Share Option Scheme (continued)

The movements in share options during the year were as follows:

21.

Granted on Granted on Granted on
28 May 17 November 26 February

Number of options (in ’000) 1996** 1997 1998 Total

At beginning of year 20,000 30,000 42,430 92,430
Cancelled during the year — (30,000) — (30,000)

At balance sheet date 20,000 42,430 62,430

Exercise price per share
(HK$) after subdivision
of shares** 0.885 0.970 0.720

Exercise period Within 6 Within 5 *
years from years from

28 May 17 November
1996 1997

* Senior management are permitted to exercise the options at any time from
1 July 1998 to 27 May 2002 and the directors are permitted to exercise
the options at any time on or before 27 May 2002.

** The number of options and exercise price per share have been adjusted to
reflect the subdivision of the Company’s shares of HK$0.10 each into two
shares of HK$0.05 each pursuant to the ordinary resolution passed by a
special general meeting on 25 September 1997.

The exercise in full of the outstanding share options would, under
the present capital structure of the Company, result in the issue of
62,430,000 additional shares and cash proceeds, before the
related share issue expenses, to the Company of HK$48,249,600.

*

**

0.1
0.05

62,430,000
48,249,600
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22. Reserves

Group

22.

Investment
Share Capital Goodwill Exchange properties Asset

premium redemption Contributed on fluctuation revaluation revaluation Retained
account reserve surplus acquisition reserve reserve reserve profits Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At beginning of year 316,008 673 3,986 (110,648 ) (14,434 ) 5,744 9,334 737,798 948,461

Transfer on
reclassification
of fixed assets to
investment properties

— — — — — 1,494 (1,494 ) — —
Transfer on repurchase

of own shares
(509 ) 49 — — — — — (49 ) (509)

Profit for the year
— — — — — — — 182,061 182,061

Dividends for the
year (note 6)

6 — — — — — — — (63,936 ) (63,936 )
Foreign exchange

adjustments
— — — — (1,277 ) — — — (1,277 )

At 31 March 1999

315,499 722 3,986 (110,648 ) (15,711 ) 7,238 7,840 855,874 1,064,800

Represented by:

Company and
subsidiaries

315,499 722 3,986 (110,648 ) (15,711 ) 7,238 7,840 836,701 1,045,627
Associated company

— — — — — — — 19,173 19,173

315,499 722 3,986 (110,,648 ) (15,711 ) 7,238 7,840 855,874 1,064,800

The Group’s contributed surplus derives from the difference between
the nominal value of the share capital issued by the Company and
the nominal value of the share capital of the subsidiaries acquired
on the date of acquisition.
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22. Reserves (continued)

Company

22.

Share Capital

premium redemption Contributed Retained

account reserve surplus profits Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At beginning of year 316,008 673 48,708 124,081 489,470

Transfer on repurchase

of own shares (509) 49 — (49) (509)

Profit for the year — — — 193,762 193,762

Dividends for the year

(note 6) 6 — — — (63,936) (63,936)

315,499 722 48,708 253,858 618,787

The Company’s contributed surplus represents the difference
between the nominal value of the share capital issued by the
Company and the then combined net assets of the subsidiaries
acquired on the date of acquisition. Under the Companies Act
1981 of Bermuda (as amended), a distribution may be made out
of the contributed surplus under certain circumstances.

23. Interests in Subsidiaries 23.

Company

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost 48,908 48,908
Due from subsidiaries 804,985 1,975,587
Due to subsidiaries (24,146) (1,141,454)

829,747 883,041
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23. Interests in Subsidiaries (continued)

All subsidiaries other than Trustland Inc. are indirectly held by the
Company. The particulars of the Company’s subsidiaries are as
follows:

Place of Percentage
incorporation/ Nominal value of equity

registration of issued ordinary/ attributable
Company name and operations registered capital to the Group Principal activities

Trustland Inc. British Virgin US$18,000 100% Investment holding
Islands

Trustland Inc. 18,000 100%

Nice Dyeing Factory Hong Kong Ordinary 100% Sale of dyed
Limited HK$1,000 knitted fabric

Non-voting
deferred

HK$3,125,000
1,000 100%

3,125,000

Winson Knitting Hong Kong Ordinary 100% Sale of raw
Factory Company HK$10 knitted fabric
Limited Non-voting

deferred
HK$1,000,000

10 100%

1,000,000

Nice View Dyeing & Hong Kong HK$3,000,000 100% Sale of raw/
Bleaching Limited dyed yarn

3,000,000 100%

23.

Trustland Inc.
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23. Interests in Subsidiaries (continued)

Place of Percentage
incorporation/ Nominal value of equity

registration of issued ordinary/ attributable
Company name and operations registered capital to the Group Principal activities

Win Ready Industrial Hong Kong Ordinary 100% Property holding
Limited HK$10

Non-voting
deferred HK$2

10 100%

2

Texwinca Enterprises Hong Kong HK$2 100% Provision of
Limited management services

2 100%

Texwinca Enterprises British Virgin US$1 100% Investment holding
(China) Limited Islands and provision of

sub-contracting services
1 100%

Winca Investments British Virgin US$1 100% Investment holding
(China) Limited Islands

1 100%

Fantasy World Limited British Virgin US$1 100% Inactive
Islands

1 100%

Winca Trading Limited British Virgin US$1 100% Provision of repair
Islands and maintenance

services of
generators and

trading of generators
1 100%

23.
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23.23. Interests in Subsidiaries (continued)

Place of Percentage
incorporation/ Nominal value of equity

registration of issued ordinary/ attributable
Company name and operations registered capital to the Group Principal activities

Dongguan Texwinca The People’s HK$757,000,000 98% Production, dyeing
Textile & Garment Republic and sale of knitted
Limited * of China fabric and yarn

757,000,000 98%
*

Winca (Dongguan) Motor The People’s HK$31,820,000 100% Provision of repair
Service Limited ** Republic and maintenance

of China services of motors
31,820,000 100%

**

Dongguan Texwinca The People’s HK$66,700,000 92% Production and sale
Knitting Limited *** Republic of knitted fabric

of China
66,700,000 92%

***

Bigpoint Limited British Virgin US$1 100% Licensing of trademarks
Islands

1 100%

Baleno Holdings British Virgin US$10,000 54% Investment holding
Limited Islands

10,000 54%

Baleno Kingdom Hong Kong HK$10,000 54% Retailing and
Limited distribution of casual

apparel and accessories
10,000  54%

Highrich Corporation British Virgin US$1 54% Provision of
Islands management services

and sub-licensing of
 trademarks

1 54%
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23. Interests in Subsidiaries (continued)

Place of Percentage
incorporation/ Nominal value of equity

registration of issued ordinary/ attributable
Company name and operations registered capital to the Group Principal activities

Guangzhou Friendship The People’s HK$4,680,000 54% Retailing and
Baleno Company Limited Republic distribution of casual

of China apparel and
accessories

4,680,000 54%

Chongqing Dasheng The People’s HK$3,880,000 54% Retailing and
Baleno Company Limited Republic distribution of casual

of China apparel and
accessories

3,880,000 54%

Beijing Xingyu Baleno The People’s US$500,000 54% Retailing and
Garment & Decoration Republic distribution of casual
Company Limited of China apparel and

accessories
500,000 54%

Shanghai Haiwen The People’s US$210,000 51.4% Retailing and
Baleno Company Limited Republic distribution of casual

of China apparel and
accessories

210,000 51.4%

Silver Kingdom Limited British Virgin US$1 54% Retailing and
Islands distribution of casual

apparel and
accessories

1 54%

23.
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23. Interests in Subsidiaries (continued)

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in
the opinion of the directors, principally affected the results of the
year or formed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group.
To give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the
directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

* Dongguan Texwinca Textile & Garment Limited (“DGT”) was formed as a
joint venture in the PRC under a joint venture agreement with a term of 50
years with effect from 28 July 1992. This agreement is subject to renewal by
mutual consent of the joint venture partners upon expiry. The registered capital
was increased from HK$732,000,000 to HK$757,000,000 during the year.
The paid-up capital thereof as at 31 March 1999 was HK$719,012,620.

Pursuant to a revised agreement between the Group and the other joint
venture partners dated 28 July 1993, the entire operations of DGT became
subject to the management and control of the Group and all profits and
losses arising from DGT’s operations became wholly attributable to the
Group. In return, the Group has agreed to pay an annual fee to the other
joint venture partners which will be reflected as a Group operating expense.

** Winca (Dongguan) Motor Service Limited was formed as a wholly foreign-
owned enterprise with a term of 50 years in the PRC with effect from 26
July 1994. The registered capital was reduced from HK$43,000,000 to
HK$31,820,000 during the year. The paid-up capital as at 31 March 1999
was HK$28,465,550.

*** Dongguan Texwinca Knitting Limited (“DTKL”) was formed as a joint venture
in the PRC under a joint venture agreement with a term of 50 years with
effect from 21 June 1995. This agreement is subject to renewal by mutual
consent of the joint venture partners upon expiry. The paid-up capital as at
31 March 1999 was HK$61,659,682.

Pursuant to a revised agreement between the Group and the joint venture
partner dated 8 August 1995, the entire operations of DTKL became subject
to the managment and control of the Group and all profits and losses arising
from DTKL’s operations became wholly attributable to the Group.

23.

*

732,000,000 757,000,000

719,012,620

**

43,000,000 31,820,000

28,465,550

***

61,659,682
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24. Notes to the Consol idated Cash Flow
Statement

(a) Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow
from operating activities

24.

(a)

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating profit 189,093 243,727
Interest income (8,846) (1,540)
Interest expense 47,982 56,197
Interest on obligations

under finance leases 3,345 5,840
Depreciation 96,146 81,984
Amortisation of trademarks 1,713 1,500
Amortisation of deferred

pre-operating expenditure 8,538 9,466
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 1,258 50
Deficit on revaluation of

investment properties 944 4,150
Decrease/(increase) in

accounts receivable
and bills receivable 178,630 (51,765)

Decrease/(increase)
in inventories 81,581 (118,920)

Decrease/(increase) in
prepayments, deposits
and other receivables ) 13,099 (32,277)

Decrease/(increase) in
amount due from
an associated company 33,132 (11,331)

Increase/(decrease) in
accounts payable
and accrued liabilities (28,853) 85,895

Foreign exchange adjustments (1,171) 238

Net cash inflow from
operating activities 616,591 273,214
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24. Notes to the Consol idated Cash Flow
Statement (continued)

(b) Analysis of changes in financing during the year

24.

(b)

Loans and
Share finance

capital and lease Minority
premium obligations interests

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance at 1 April 1997
272,186 403,788 21,659

Net cash inflow/(outflow)
 from financing (4,693) 125,760 —

Share of subsidiaries’ loss — — (24,259)
Inception of finance lease contracts — 25,864 —
Share issued in respect of

the acquisition of an
associated company 112,500 — —

Balance at 31 March 1998
and at 1 April 1998

379,993 555,412 (2,600)
Net cash inflow/(outflow)

from financing
(558) (208,525) 78

Balance at 31 March 1999
379,435 346,887 (2,522)

(c) Major non-cash transactions

During the year ended 31 March 1998, the Group entered
into finance lease arrangements in respect of assets with a
total capital value at the inception of the leases of
HK$25,864,000.

During the year ended 31 March 1998, the Group acquired
a 50% equity interest of an associated company, Megawell
Industrial Limited at a consideration of HK$150 million, which
was satisfied by a cash payment of HK$37,500,000 and
the issue of 19,430,052 new ordinary shares of the Company
at HK$5.79 per share aggregating HK$112,500,000.

(c)

25,864,000

150,000,000
Megawell Industrial Limited
50%

37,500,000
112,500,000

5 . 7 9
19,430,052



Notes to Financial Statement (continued)

      1999 ANNUAL REPORT

72

TEXWINCA HOLDINGS LIMITED    TEXWINCA HOLDINGS LIMITED    TEXWINCA HOLDINGS LIMITED    TEXWINCA HOLDINGS LIMITED  

31 March 1999

25. Contingent Liabilities 25.

Group

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Guarantees of banking facilities
granted to an associated
company 23,000 37,805

Export bills discounted with
recourse 48,165 54,034

Irrevocable and unconditional guarantees aggregating HK$837
million (1998: HK$1,120 million) have been given by the Company
in respect of an associated company’s and certain subsidiaries’
banking facilities. At the balance sheet date, banking facilities
utilised by the associated company and subsidiaries amounted to
HK$70,727,000 (1998: HK$155,389,000).

26. Capital Commitments

Commitments for capital expenditure at the balance sheet date
were as follows:

Group

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

In respect of fixed assets,
contracted for 1,590 7,909

In respect of investment in
a subsidiary in the PRC

contracted for 16,750 —

18,340 7,909

8 3 7 1998 11 2

70 ,727 ,000
1998 155,389,000

26.
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27. Operating Lease Commitments 27.

Group

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Annual commitments under
non-cancellable operating
leases for land and buildings
expiring:

Within one year 27,460 20,376
In the second to fifth years,

inclusive 94,081 140,577
After five years 13,795 2,577

135,336 163,530

Annual commitments under
non-cancellable operating leases
for machinery expiring
after five years 9,358 —
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28. Related Party Transactions

(a) During the year, the Group had the following transactions
with its associated company:

28.

(a)

Group

1999 1998
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Sales to Megawell Industrial Megawell Industrial
Limited “Megawell” Limited Megawell (i) 165,884 229,306

Purchases from Megawell Megawell (ii) 78,240 169,560
Interest income received Megawell

from Megawell (iii) 1,396 547
Interest expenses paid Megawell

to Megawell (iii) 1,516 —

Rental expenses:
Tak Shun Piecegoods

Company Limited (iv) — 1,493
Nice Market Limited (iv) 1,693 —
Winlife Trading Limited (v) 3,840 3,840

Boat rentals:
Tak Shun Piecegoods

Company Limited (vi) 1,000 1,200

(b) During the year, the Group had transactions with the following
companies of which Mr. Poon Bun Chak, a director of the
Company, is a director and the controlling shareholder:

(c) The Company paid rental expenses of HK$600,000 (1998:
HK$600,000) to Sonway Enterprises Limited of which Mr.
Ting Kit Chung, a director of the Company, is a director and
the controlling shareholder. The rental expenses were in
connection with a residence provided to Mr. Ting Kit Chung,
which were charged with reference to open market rentals.

(b)

(c) Sonway Enterprises Limited
600,000

600,000
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28. Related Party Transactions (continued)

(d) During the year ended 31 March 1998 (“1998”), Baleno
Holdings Limited (“Baleno”), a 54% owned subsidiary of
the Group, incurred a net operating loss of approximately
HK$52 million. Pursuant to a shareholders’ agreement dated
30 May 1996, the minority shareholders have agreed to
share the profits and losses of Baleno in proportion to their
shareholdings, including any losses which exceed their share
capital. Accordingly, the 1998 loss attributable to the minority
shareholders, amounting to HK$24 million, was debited to
the minority interests account as at 31 March 1998. In respect
of the minority shareholders’ share of the loss for the year
ended 31 March 1998 only, Mr. Poon Bun Chak, a director
of the Company, has indemnified the Group should the
minority shareholders be unable to meet their obligations, in
whole or in part, in marking up such loss.

Notes:

(i) Sales to Megawell, the associated company, were made according to the
prices and conditions offered to the major customers of the Group.

(ii) The directors consider that purchases from Megawell were made according
to the prices and conditions similar to those of the other customers of the
associated company.

(iii) Interest was charged on the current account balances with Megawell at
prime rate for the period from April to July 1998, and at prime rate plus 4%
for the period from August 1998 to March 1999.

(iv) Rentals paid to Nice Market Limited and Tak Shun Piecegoods Company
Limited were for a director’s residential purposes and were charged with
reference to open market rentals.

(v) Rentals paid to Winlife Trading Limited were for office premises and were
charged with reference to open market rentals.

(vi) Boat rentals paid to Tak Shun Piecegoods Company Limited were charged
with reference to open market rentals.

29. Ultimate Holding Company

In the opinion of the directors, the ultimate holding company is
Farrow Star Limited, which is incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands.

30. Approval of the Financial Statements

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors
on 17 August 1999.

28.

(d)
54%

52,000,000

24,000,000

(i) Megawell

(ii) Megawell

(iii) Megawell

4

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

29.

Farrow Star Limited

30.
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Approximate
gross floor

Location Lot Number Existing Use area (sq. m) Group’s ownership

Workshop No. 48-53, G/F., TYTL No. 65 Industrial 16,954 100%
Tsing Yi Industrial Centre Phase II,
Nos. 1-33 Cheung Tat Road,
Tsing Yi, New Territories

1-33 TYTL No. 65 16,954 100%

48-53

Unit B, 20/F., Units B, C, D, E & Section A of Tsuen Wan Industrial 27,971 100%
Storeroom D & E, 21/F., Inland Lot No. 17 and
Car Parking Space No. 5, 27 & 28, the extension thereto
1/F., Southeast Industrial Building, Section A of Tsuen Wan
Nos. 611-619 Castle Peak Road, Marine Lot No.7
Tsuen Wan, New Territories

611-619 Section A of Tsuen Wan 27,971 100%
20 B, 21 B, C, D, E Inland Lot No. 17 and

D E, 1 5, 27, 28 the extension thereto
Section A of Tsuen Wan
Marine Lot No. 7

Workshop No. 3,4,6,8,10, 4/F., TYTL No. 65 Industrial 9,617 100%
Block E,
Tsing Yi Industrial Centre Phase II,
Nos. 1-33 Cheung Tat Road,
Tsing Yi, New Territories

1-33 TYTL No. 65 9,617 100%
E

3,4,6,8,10
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